The REIT’s Weighted Average Term to Maturity, increased from 10.1 years to 11.0 years on a pro forma
basis as at December 31, 2023.

The January Refinance resulted in an increase in the Weighted Average Interest Rate of 0.35% and an
extension of the maturity date from June 01, 2028 or May 01, 2029 to February 1, 2034.

The February 14 Refinance and February 20 Refinance resulted in a decrease in the interest rate, which is
now fixed at 5.60%, and an extension of the maturity date from October 1, 2024 to March 1, 2034.

Using Gross Book Value from the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023 and
Indebtedness after the Refinance and Repayment, on a pro forma basis, the REIT’s Debt to Gross Book
Value Ratio increased from 40.3% to 43.1%. In addition, after completion of the Refinance and the
Repayment, the REIT had approximately $20 million of cash on its balance sheet and no amount drawn on
its line of credit.

After the Refinance and Repayment the table below sets out the upcoming principal payments due by year
as at December 31, 2023, on a pro forma basis.

Mortgages

The REIT currently has 16 unencumbered investment properties with an aggregate fair value of $27.059
million as of December 31, 2023.

The following table sets out the Indebtedness of secured mortgage loans and credit facilities outstanding
at December 31, 2023 and thereafter (assuming such Indebtedness is not prepaid or renewed at maturity).

Year

Mortgage principal payments

due during the period (000s) % of total principal

2024 $21,521 6.1%

2025 $820 0.2%

2026 $867 0.2%

Year

Principal

payments due

during period % of Total Principal

2024 281$   0.1%

2025 274$   0.1%

2026 288$   0.1%

2027 613$   0.2%

2028 2,012$   0.5%

Thereafter 373,300$   99.0%

TOTAL 376,768$

FLAGSHIP COMMUNITIES REIT

Annual Information Form

- 22 -

2027 $1,204 0.3%

2028 $26,091 7.4%

Thereafter $301,151 85.8%

TOTAL $351,654

Fannie Mae Loan

Certain subsidiaries of the REIT have, jointly and severally, entered into a master credit facility agreement
(the “Fannie Mae Loan”, as amended from time to time) with a “Delegated Underwriting and Servicing”
lender of Fannie Mae pursuant to which the lender provided the borrower entities on May 15, 2020 with a
fixed-rate loan of approximately $63.6 million (including any advance made thereafter, each an “Advance”)
for a 12-year term at a fixed rate of 2.97% per annum, payable interest-only until July 2028.

On July 15, 2020, a second Advance in the form of a fixed-rate loan was drawn under the Fannie Mae Loan